Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Toshiba Corporation aka K.K. Toshiba, aka Kabushiki Kaisha Toshiba, aka Toshiba Co. Ltd.	04/09/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation
Street Address:	100 Potrero Avenue
City:	San Francisco
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94103-4813

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5896358
Patent Number:	6016295

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (415)645-4000

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 4156455000

Email: byone@dolby.com

Correspondent Name: Brent Yonehara

Address Line 1: Dolby Laboratories, Inc.
Address Line 2: 999 Brannan Street

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94103-4938

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TOSHIBA
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brent Yonehara

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment_Toshiba-DLLC_signed#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 024424 FRAME: 0873 8689686

CH \$80.00

DATENT

source=Assignment_Toshiba-DLLC_signed#page2.tif source=Assignment_Toshiba-DLLC_signed#page3.tif source=Assignment_Toshiba-DLLC_signed#page4.tif source=Assignment_Toshiba-DLLC_signed#page5.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Toshiba Corporation, aka K.K. Toshiba, aka Kabushiki Kaisha Toshiba, aka Toshiba Co. Ltd., a Japanese corporation ("Assignor"), with a principal place of business of 72, Horikawa-cho, Saiwai-ku, Kawasaki-shi, Kanagawa, Japan:

hereby irrevocably assigns to **Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation**, a New York corporation ("**Assignee**"), with a principal place of business of 100 Potrero Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103-4813, United States of America, the entire right, title and interest in inventions disclosed in the patents and patent applications identified on **Schedule A**, and in and to all Letters Patents including all rights of priority which may or shall be granted on said inventions, or any parts thereof, or any divisional, continuing, reissue or other applications based in whole or in part thereon, and the right to recover for past infringement of the patents. Assignee hereby accepts said Assignment.

Assignor does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America or equivalent authority elsewhere in the world to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said inventions or applications based thereon to said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused their duly authorized representatives to execute this Assignment effective as of the date in which all parties ascribed their signatures to this Assignment.

Date: April 9, 20/0

Date: April 15, 2010

ASSIGNOR

TOSHIBA CORPORATION, a Japanese corporation (aka K.K. Toshiba, aka Kabushiki Kaisha Toshiba, aka Toshiba Co. Ltd.)

By: Name: Hiroshi Miyauchi

Title: General Manager Intellectual Property Division

ASSIGNEE

DOLBY LABORATORIES LICENSING CORPORATION, a New York corporation

Name: Heath W. Hoglund

Title: Chief Patent Counsel & Assistant Secretary

(Signature Page to Patent Assignment)

SCHEDULE A

Assignment of Patents

Jurisdiction: USA			
Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
08/910,255	August 13, 1997	5,896,358	April 20, 1999

Title: AUDIO SYSTEM WHICH NOT ONLY ENABLES THE APPLICATION OF THE SURROUND SYSTEM STANDARD TO SPECIAL PLAYBACK USES BUT ALSO EASILY MAINTAINS COMPATIBILITY WITH A SURROUND SYSTEM

Jurisdiction: USA			
Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
09/247,618	February 10, 1999	6,016,295	January 18, 2000

Title: AUDIO SYSTEM WHICH NOT ONLY ENABLES THE APPLICATION OF THE SURROUND SYSTEM STANDARD TO SPECIAL PLAYBACK USES BUT ALSO EASILY MAINTAINS COMPATIBILITY WITH A SURROUND SYSTEM

Jurisdiction: China			
Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
96113286	August 2, 1996	ZL96113286.8	February 1, 2006

Title: AUDIO SYSTEM WHICH NOT ONLY ENABLES THE APPLICATION OF THE SURROUND SYSTEM STANDARD TO SPECIAL PLAYBACK USES BUT ALSO EASILY MAINTAINS COMPATIBILITY WITH A SURROUND SYSTEM

Jurisdiction: Europe			
Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
96112552.3	August 2, 1996	EP0757506	July 12, 2000

Title: COMPATIBLE AUDIO SYSTEM FOR SPECIAL PLAYBACK APPLICATIONS WITH SURROUND SYSTEM

Jurisdiction: France			<u> </u>
Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
96112552.3	August 2, 1996	EP0757506	July 12, 2000

Title: COMPATIBLE AUDIO SYSTEM FOR SPECIAL PLAYBACK APPLICATIONS WITH SURROUND SYSTEM

Jurisdiction: Germany			
Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
96112552.3	August 2, 1996	DE 69609260.3 (EP0757506)	July 12, 2000

Title: COMPATIBLE AUDIO SYSTEM FOR SPECIAL PLAYBACK APPLICATIONS WITH SURROUND SYSTEM

Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
96112552.3	August 2, 1996	EP0757506	July 12, 2000

Jurisdiction: Hong Kong			
Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
98115691.3	December 24, 1998	1014424 B	March 30, 2001

Title: COMPATIBLE AUDIO SYSTEM FOR SPECIAL PLAYBACK APPLICATIONS WITH SURROUND SYSTEM

Jurisdiction: Indonesia				
Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	
P-962211	August 2, 1996	ID 0 006 807	September 27, 2001	

Title: SISTEM AUDIO YANG MEMUNGKINKAN APLIKASI STANDAR SISTEM SEKELIKING UNTUK PENGGUNAAN PENAYANGAN ULANG KHUSUS DAN YANG JUGA MUDAH MEMPERTAHANKAN KECOCOKANNNYA DENGAN SUATU SISTEM SEKELILING

Jurisdiction: Japan				
Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	
Н07-197797	August 2, 1995	2766466	April 3, 1998	

Title: AUDIO SYSTEM WHICH NOT ONLY ENABLES THE APPLICATION OF THE SURROUND SYSTEM STANDARD TO SPECIAL PLAYBACK USES BUT ALSO EASILY MAINTAINS COMPATIBILITY WITH A SURROUND SYSTEM

Jurisdiction: Korea				
Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	
10-1996-0032307	August 2, 1996	10-0259559	March 24, 2000	

Title: AUDIO SYSTEM WHICH NOT ONLY ENABLES THE APPLICATION OF THE SURROUND SYSTEM STANDARD TO SPECIAL PLAYBACK USES BUT ALSO EASILY MAINTAINS COMPATIBILITY WITH A SURROUND SYSTEM

Jurisdiction: Singapore				
Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	
9610395-7	August 1, 1996	66321	June 19, 2001	

Title: AUDIO SYSTEM WHICH NOT ONLY ENABLES THE APPLICATION OF THE SURROUND SYSTEM STANDARD TO SPECIAL PLAYBACK USES BUT ALSO EASILY MAINTAINS COMPATIBILITY WITH A SURROUND SYSTEM

Jurisdiction: Taiwan			
Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
085109444	August 5, 1996	321818	December 1, 1997

Title: AUDIO SYSTEM WHICH NOT ONLY ENABLES THE APPLICATION OF THE SURROUND SYSTEM STANDARD TO SPECIAL PLAYBACK USES BUT ALSO EASILY MAINTAINS COMPATIBILITY WITH A SURROUND SYSTEM /

PATENT REEL: 024424 FRAME: 0879

5 of 8